
                                                             
                                                        
    

LAND USE HEARING OFFICER VARIANCE REPORT 
 
APPLICATION NUMBER: VAR 22-0906 
LUHO HEARING DATE:  June 21, 2022 CASE REVIEWER:  Ryan L. Joyce 

 
REQUEST:  The applicant is requesting a variance from the 30 foot Wetland Conservation Area setback requirement, 
Section 4.01.07B of the Land Development Code (LDC).  The applicant’s specific request, as shown on the site plan submitted 
on May 06, 2022, is to allow for construction of a screen enclosure within the 30 foot Wetland Conservation Area setback. 
 
SUMMARY OF VARIANCE(S): 
 
Wetland Setback 
 
1) Per LDC Sec. 4.01.07.B.4, no filling, excavating or placement of permanent structures or other impervious  surfac es 

shall be allowed within a required 30-foot wetland conservation area setback.  The applicant requests construction of a 
screen enclosure within the 30-foot wetland conservation area setback.  The applicant requests a 15-foot reduction of  
the setback to allow for a setback of 15 feet. 

 
Findings 

1. Previous administrative approval was granted for a setback reduction of maximum of 15 ft. and 42 feet 
wide for construction of the pool only. It specifically stated that a screen enclosure would require a 
variance. The approval is dated March 21, 2016. 
 

2. The enclosure was constructed without a wetland setback encroachment variance. 
 
 

 
DISCLAIMER: 
 
The variance listed above is based on the information provided in the application by the applicant.  Additional variances 
may be needed after the site has applied for development permits.  The granting of these variances does not obviate the 
applicant or property owner from attaining all additional required approvals including but not limited to:  subdivision or 
site development approvals and building permit approvals. 
 
Approval of this variance petition by Hillsborough County does not constitute a guarantee that the Environmental 
Protection Commission of Hillsborough County (EPC) approvals/permits necessary for the development as proposed will 
be issued, does not itself serve to justify any impact to wetlands, and does not grant any implied or vested environmental 
approvals. 
 
The Development Services Natural Resources Section has no objections with the result contingent upon the Land Use 
Hearing Officer’s acceptance and referral to the submitted site plan. 
 
Attachments:  Site Plan 
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VARIANCE REQUEST 
 
1. Project Narrative: In the space below describe the variance including any history and/or related facts that may be 

helpful in understanding the request.  This explanation shall also specifically identify what is being requested (e.g. 
Variance of 10 feet from the required rear yard setback of 25 feet resulting in a rear yard of 15 feet). If additional 
space is needed, please attach extra pages to this application. 
___________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
2.   A Variance is requested from the following Section(s) of the Hillsborough County Land Development Code: 

___________________________________________________________________________________________ 

___________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________ 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 
 
1. Have you been cited by Hillsborough County Code Enforcement? No _________   Yes _________ 

If yes, you must submit a copy of the Citation with this Application. 
 
2. Do you have any other applications filed with Hillsborough County that are related to the subject property?  

No ________Yes ________ If yes, please indicate the nature of the application and the case numbers assigned to 
the application(s):_____________________________________________________________________________ 
 

3. Is this a request for a wetland setback variance? No _________ Yes _________  
If yes, you must complete the Wetland Setback Memorandum and all required information must be included with 
this Application Packet (Attachment A). 

 
4. Please indicate the existing or proposed utilities for the subject property: 

Public Water __________ Public Wastewater __________ Private Well __________ Septic Tank__________  
 
5. Is the variance to allow a t hird lot on well and/or septic  or non-residential development with an intensity of three 

ERC's? No ________ Yes ________ If yes, you must submit a final determ ination of the “Water, Wastewater, 
and/or Reclaimed Water – Service Application Conditional Approval – Reservation of Capacity” prior to your 
public hearing (form may be obtained from 19th floor County Center).   

 
07/02/2014

22-0906

We had applied for and received a variance of 15 feet from the required wetland setback of 30 feet resulting in a wetland setback of 15 feet or more for a width of approximately 37 feet for our swimming pool and deck area under permit number NP029466. This was approved and finalized on 6/27/2016. This allowed the pool company to dig the pool in that variance area. We then applied for a screen enclosure that referenced the pool permit and variance. This permit, PAL19393 was finalized on 2/2/2017. There were no trees removed or other vegetation except some grass where the pool was located. We are selling the house and at closing a question arose about the permitted screen enclosure. Apparently, something was missed at the time the permit was finalized. We need to have no question to have a title 9 document that does not have to require an amendment. To do that they this needs to be resolved.
The screen enclosure is 22'9" x 37'. Where it is attached to the house is outside of the wetland setback. It extends into the setback approximately 15' on one side and tapers to approximately 9' on the other side. This is approximately 444 square feet of the 841.75 sq ft of the screen enclosure.

x

x

x

existing

existing

x

Section 4.01.07.B.1 
We are requesting an expedited review to the June 21st LUHO since the notice deadline is May 20th which can be met.



Application Number: _________________ 

4 

 

VARIANCE CRITERIA RESPONSE 
 

You must provide a response to each of the following questions. If additional space is needed, please attach 
extra pages to this application.   

 
1. Explain how the alleged hardships or practical difficulties are unique and sing ular to the subject property  and are not 

those suffered in common with other property similarly located?  
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
2. Describe how the literal requirem ents of the Land Development Code (LDC) would deprive you of rights commonly 

enjoyed by other properties in the same district and area under the terms of the LDC. 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

3. Explain how the variance, if allowed, will not substa ntially interfere with or injure the rights of others whose propert y 
would be affected by allowance of the variance. 

 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
4. Explain how the variance is in harmon y with and serves the general intent and  purpose of the LDC and th e 

Comprehensive Plan (refer to Section 1.02.02 and 1.02.03 of the LDC for description of intent/purpose). 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

5. Explain how the situation sought to be relieved by the variance does not result from  an illegal act or result from  the 
actions of the applicant, resulting in a self-imposed hardship. 

 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________  

 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

6. Explain how allowing the variance will result in substantia l justice being done, consider ing both the public benefit s 
intended to be secured by the LDC and the individual hardships that will be suffered by a failure to grant a variance. 

 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________  

 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 
 

07/02/2014

22-0906

There was not other location for the pool and screen. To the side of the house was the septic, and putting the pool further to the right behind the house, although it seemed further from the water, would encroach further than 15 feet into the wetland setback.  This was the least invasive option.

The wetland setback of 30 feet would not allow us to utilize our property in a similar fashion, of having a screen enclosed pool, as other neighboring property owners do.

The pool and screen enclosure are not close to any neighboring property, no obstruction of views, and therefore would not substantially interfere with or injure the rights of others.

The variance request serves the purpose of section 1.02.02 by allowing the board to review the proposed request. It would fulfill section 1.02.03's intent by allowing the board to be efficient and cost effective by approving this variance forthwith, and effective by staying consistent with established regulations and procedures, including the respect of our rights as property owners and citizens of Hillsborough County. 


The variance is after both the pool and screen enclosure permits have been reviewed, inspected, approved and finalized by Hillsborough county, so it is not from any illegal act or actions of the applicant that caused a self-imposed hardship. Although there was a letter, stating that an additional variance for the screen enclosure would be required, this was missed by all parties, so we are trying to rectify this now.

Allowance of the variance would be fair and just since the permits have already been reviewed, inspected, approved and finalized by Hillsborough county, otherwise it will deprive us of the enjoyment of our property in the way that others are enjoying theirs. It would
also deprive us of obtaining a clear Title 9 document and possibly the sale of our home which will result in an increased property tax payable to Hillsborough county.



Electronically Certified Official Record

Document information

Agency Name: Hillsborough Clerk of Circuit Court and Comptroller

Clerk of the Circuit Court: The Honorable Cindy Stuart

Date Issued: 5/2/2022 12:10:27 PM

Unique Reference 
Number:

BAA-FBB-BCAFH-EGJEADIDAGFGCCHHBADF-
BBEGHJ-C

Certification ID: 46940383065622771035

Requesting Party Code: 511

Requesting Party 
Reference:

33521461

CERTIFICATION

Pursuant to Sections 90.955(1) and 90.902(1), Florida Statutes, and Federal Rules of Evidence 
901(a), 901(b)(7), and 902(1), the attached document is electronically certified by The Honorable 
Cindy Stuart, Hillsborough County Clerk of the Circuit Court and Comptroller, to be a true and 
correct copy of an official record or document authorized by law to be recorded or filed and actually 
recorded or filed in the office of the Hillsborough County Clerk of the Circuit Court. The document 
may have redactions as required by law.

HOW TO VERIFY THIS DOCUMENT

This document contains a Unique Reference Number for identification purposes and a tamper-
evident seal to indicate if the document has been tampered with. To view the tamper-evident seal 
and verify the certifier’s digital signature, open this document with Adobe Reader software. You 
can also verify this document by scanning the QR code or visiting 
https://www.Clerkecertify.com/VerifyImage .

**The web address shown above contains an embedded link to the verification page for this particular document.

*If you are a person with a disability who needs an accommodation, you are entitled, at no cost to you, to the provision of certain 
assistance. To request such an accommodation please contact the Clerk's ADA Coordinator within seven working days of the date the 
service is needed; if you are hearing or voice impaired, call 711.

Clerk of Court & Comptroller's Office ADA Coordinator

601 E. Kennedy Blvd., Tampa, FL 33602

Phone: (813) 276-8100, extension 4347

Email: recording@hillsclerk.com

22-0906
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PARCEL INFORMATION HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY FLORIDA
Jurisdiction Unincorporated County

Zoning Category Agricultural

Zoning ASC-1

Description Agricultural - Single-Family 
Conventional

Flood Zone:AE BFE = 64.0 ft

Flood Zone:X  AREA OF MINIMAL FLOOD 
HAZARD 

FIRM Panel 0063H

FIRM Panel 12057C0063H

Suffix H

Effective Date Thu Aug 28 2008

Pre 2008 Flood Zone A

Pre 2008 Flood Zone X

Pre 2008 Firm Panel 1201120065D

County Wide Planning Area Lutz

Community Base Planning 
Area

Lutz

Census Data Tract: 011103
Block: 2003

Census Data Tract: 011103
Block: 2009

Future Landuse R-1

Mobility Assessment 
District

Rural

Mobility Benefit District 1

Fire Impact Fee Northwest

Parks/Schools Impact Fee NORTHEAST

ROW/Transportation 
Impact Fee

ZONE 1

Wind Borne Debris Area Outside 140 MPH Area

Competitive Sites NO

Redevelopment Area NO

Folio: 13459.0000
PIN: U-11-27-18-ZZZ-000000-52550.0
NANCY J AND STEPHEN SADOWSKI

Mailing Address: 
812 W LUTZ LAKE FERN RD

LUTZ, FL 33548-5027
Site Address: 

812 W LUTZ LAKE FERN RD
LUTZ, Fl 33548 

SEC-TWN-RNG: 11-27-18
Acreage: 1.88686001

Market Value: $454,127.00
Landuse Code: 0100 SINGLE FAMILY

 
Hillsborough County makes no warranty, representation or guaranty as to the content, sequence, accuracy, timeliness, or 
completeness of any of the geodata information provided herein. The reader should not rely on the data provided herein for any 
reason. Hillsborough County explicitly disclaims any representations and warranties, including, without limitations, the implied 
warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose. Hillsborough County shall assume no liability for:
1. Any error, omissions, or inaccuracies in the information provided regardless of how caused.
Or
2. Any decision made or action taken or not taken by any person in reliance upon any information or data furnished hereunder.
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